

To: Mayor and Council

From: Jay Brunvand

Date: December 6, 2023

Agenda Item: Ordinance 24 – Series 2023

#### REQUEST:

Council is asked to approve Ordinance 24 – Series 2023 on fIRST Reading.

#### INTRODUCTION:

This is an annual Ordinance changing the pay structure for the Town Council and Mayor as previously discussed and directed.

#### **ANALYSIS:**

As previously discussed, this ordinance sets the pay for Council and Mayor when such is requested to be adjusted. The Council/Mayor pay schedule has not been adjusted since 2008. This structure will go into effect for seats elected during the 4/2/24 election and thereafter. As each seat stands for election it will be increase to this structure.

#### **COMMUNITY INPUT:**

As an Ordinance this will require a public hearing.

## **BUDGET / STAFF IMPACT:**

This affects the General Fund budget by increasing the payrates as laid forth in the Ordinance.

# STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT:

In accordance with Strategy #1 Practice fair, transparent, and communicative local government.

#### RECOMMENDED ACTION OR PROPOSED MOTION:

Motion to approve Ordinance No. 24 – series 2023 (first reading) an Ordinance amending Chapter 2 of the Minturn Municipal Code by repealing and re-enacting section 2-2-30 establishing and providing compensation for the Town Council and the Mayor of the Town of Minturn, Colorado as presented.

## ATTACHMENTS:

Ordinance 24 – Series 2023

# TOWN OF MINTURN, COLORADO ORDINANCE NO. 24 - SERIES 2023

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2 OF THE MINTURN MUNICIPAL CODE BY REPEALING AND RE-ENACTING SECTION 2-2-30 ESTABLISHING AND PROVIDING COMPENSATION FOR THE TOWN COUNCIL AND THE MAYOR OF THE TOWN OF MINTURN, COLORADO.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Town Council periodically review compensation provided to the members of the Mayor and Town Council to ensure the Town's budgetary goals are met, and to ensure elected officials are adequately and fairly compensated for their time and talents; and

WHEREAS, the Home Rule Charter of the Town of Minturn, Colorado provides that compensation for the Mayor and Town Council members can neither be increased nor decreased during their term of office; and

WHEREAS, the regular municipal election is scheduled for April 2, 2024, and it is appropriate that compensation is established prior to newly elected officials taking office.

# NOW, THEREFORE, THE TOWN OF MINTURN, COLORADO ORDAINS:

<u>Section 1. AMENDMENT.</u> Section 2-2-30 of the Minturn Municipal Code is repealed and re-enacted as follows:

As prescribed in the Minturn Home Rule Charter, Section 4.5, beginning with the April 1, 2008 regular election, this Section sets the monthly compensation for any member of the Town Council or Mayor elected in the regular municipal election of April 1, 2008 April 2, 2024, or elected or appointed thereafter. Councilmembers shall be compensated at the rate of four hundred dollars (\$400.00) per month plus two hundred (\$200.00) two hundred dollars (\$200.00) per month plus two hundred (\$100.00) for any additional posted meeting attended by him or her during his or her term of office. The Mayor shall be compensated at the rate of eight hundred Dollars (\$800.00) per month plus four hundred dollars (\$400.00) four hundred Dollars (\$400.00) per month plus two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for any additional posted meeting attended by him or her during his or her term of office.

Section 2. SEVERABILITY. If any part, section, sub-section, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance; and the Town Council for the Town of Minturn, Colorado, hereby declares it would have passed this Ordinance and each part, section, sub-section, sentence, clause or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more parts, sections, sub-sections, sentences, clauses or phrases be declared invalid.

INTRODUCED, READ BY TITLE, APPROVED ON THE FIRST AND ORDERED PUBLISHED BY TITLE ONLY AND POSTED BY IN FULL ON THE OFFICIAL TOWN WEB SITE THE 6<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF DECEMBER, 2023. A PUBLIC HEARING ON THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE HELD AT THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MINTURN, COLORADO ON THE 20<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF DECEMBER, 2023 AT 5:30 p.m. AT THE MINTURN TOWN HALL 302 PINE STREET, MINTURN COLORADO 81645.

	TOWN OF MINTURN, COLORADO
	Earle Bidez, Mayor
ATTEST:	
By:	
ENACTED ON SECOND REAL	COLORADO, ORDAINS THIS ORDINANCE DING AND ORDERED PUBLISHED BY TITLE L ON THE OFFICIAL TOWN WEB SITE THIS 3.
	TOWN OF MINTURN, COLORADO
	Earle Bidez, Mayor, Mayor
ATTEST:	
By:	